
Appeal No. 15-1140

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD FINNEY

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION

Defendant-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLORADO
THE HONORABLE MARCIA S. KRIEGER, JUDGE
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 13-CV-869-MSK-NYW

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
RICHARD FINNEY**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Todd J. McNamara, Esq.
Mathew S. Shechter, Esq.
McNamara Roseman & Kazmierski LLP
1640 East Eighteenth Avenue
Denver, CO 80202

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Richard Finney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALSv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

ISSUES ON APPEAL2

 1. Whether the District Court erred in granting Summary Judgment to Lockheed on Finney’s claim of age discrimination by concluding Finney presented insufficient evidence of pretext?2

 2. Whether the District Court erred in granting Summary Judgment to Lockheed on Finney’s claim of retaliation by concluding Finney presented insufficient evidence of pretext?.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Standard of Review10

 II. The District Court erred by concluding Lockheed was entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s Age Discrimination claim.11

 III. The District Court erred by concluding Lockheed was entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s retaliation claim.....21

CONCLUSION24

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED25

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Coors Brewing Co., 181 F.3d 1171, 1179 (10th Cir. 1999).....22

Apsley v. Boeing Co., 691 F.3d 1184, 1204-1205 (10th Cir. Kan. 2012).....16

Beaird v. Seagate Technology, Inc., 145 F.3d 1159, 1165 (10th Cir. 1998).....16

EEOC v. Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp., 220 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2000).11

Eisenhour v. Weber County, 744 F.3d 1220, 1226 (10th Cir. 2014).....10

Eisenhour, 744 F.3d at 1226.10

Eke v. CaridianBCT, Inc., 490 Fed App’x 156, 162-63 (10th Cir. 2012)
(unpublished)12

Hampton v. Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc., 247 F.3d 1091, 1107-1108 (10th Cir. 2001).
.....10

Hite v. Vermeer Mfg. Co., 446 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2006).....24

Jaramillo v. Colo. Judicial Dep’t, 427 F.3d 1303, 1308 (10th Cir. 2005)16

Ky. Dept. of Corr. v. McCullough, 123 S.W.3d 120 (Ky. 2003).....24

MacDonald v. Eastern Wyoming Mental Health Center, 941 F.2d 1115 (10th Cir.
1991)13

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792, 802 (1973).....11

Pastran v. K-Mart Corp., 210 F.3d 1201, 1205 (10th Cir. 2000).21

Paup v. Gear Prods., 327 Fed. App’x 100, 111-14 (10th Cir. June 19, 2009)
 (unpublished)19

Piercy v. Maketa, 480 F.3d 1192, 1999 (10th Cir. 2007)22

Ramirez v. Oklahoma Dept. of Mental Health, 41 F.3d 584, 596 (10th Cir. 1991) 22

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., 530 U.S. 133, 148 (2000) 12, 20

Smothers v. Solvay Chems., Inc., 740 F.3d 530 (10th Cir. 2014).....10

Tolan v. Cotton, 572 U.S. _____, 134 S. Ct. 1861, 1868 (2014)10

Tyler v. Re-Max Mt. States, Inc., 232 F.3d 808, 814 (10th Cir. 2000).22

Wirtz v. Kan. Farm Bureau Servs., 274 F.Supp. 2d 1198 (D. Kan. 2003)24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §12912

28 U.S.C. §13311

28 U.S.C. §13371

29 U.S.C. §621 *et seq.*.....1, 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 561
